Investment securities   7.4% 6.5% 0% 8.2% 5.7% 0% 7.7% 5.7% 0%
 Loans to customers   11.5% 6.7% 5.5% 11.4% 7.4% 5.3% 11.7% 8.3% 5.7%
 Interest bearing liabilities
 Deposits and balances from
 banks   7.93% 1.36% 1.13% 0% 3.8% 0.9% 0% 4.2% 1%
 Deposits from customers  5.14% 1.87% 0.56% 3.5% 2.9% 0.5% 8.9% 3.4% 0.6%
 Other borrowed funds and
 subordinated debt   0% 4% 0% 0% 5.4% 0% 0% 6.4% 1.9%

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities.

An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk,
assuming that all other variables, such as foreign currency exchange rates remain constant) based on a simplified scenario
of a 100 basis point (bps) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities
existing as at 31 December 2019, 2018 and 2017, is as follows:

JSC Isbank Georgia
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(In thousands of GEL)

Page 46 of 64

22  Risk management, corporate governance and internal control (continued)

   2020 2019 2018

100 bps parallel fall (175) (125) (84)
100 bps parallel rise 175 125 84

Sensitivity of equity (net of taxes) to a 100 bps shift of yield curve as at 31 December was as follows:

   2020 2019 2018

 100 bps parallel fall  (149) (106) (72)
 100 bps parallel rise  149 106 72

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Bank constantly monitors that the NBG limits of currency positions
against regulatory capital are maintained. The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign
currencies.

The following table shows the foreign currency exposure structure of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December
2020:

   EUR USD TRY GBP Total
 Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  2,469 24,489 24 710 27,692

[…]

22 Risk management, corporate governance and internal control (continued)
2014. EAD represents monthly average of outstanding exposures in the case of securities and sovereign bonds and
monthly average outstanding amount of principal plus accrued interest for interbank exposures.

Forward-looking information and multiple economic scenarios

In its ECL models, the Bank relies on the following forward looking information as economic inputs, such as:

► GDP growth;

► Foreign exchange rates.

The Bank calculates ECL on an individual basis for all financial assets. ECL is calculated for three (Baseline 50%, Upside
25%, and Adverse 25%) scenarios and weighted ECL is computed as a weighted sum of all three scenario ECLs.

The Bank obtains the forward-looking information from the NBG. The tables below show the values of the forward looking
economic variables/assumptions used in each of the economic scenarios for the ECL calculations.

The figures for “Subsequent years” represent a long-term average and so are the same for each scenario as at 31
December 2020:

   Assigned
   probabilities,   Subsequent
 Key drivers   ECL scenario   %  2021 2022 2023  years
 GDP growth, %
   Upside  25% 6% 5% 5% 5%
   Base case   50% 5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%
   Downside  25% 1% 4% 4% 4%
 USD/GEL exchange
 rate, % change
   Upside  25% -5% -5% 0% 0%
   Base case   50% 0% 0% 0% 0%
   Downside  25% 10% -5% 0% 0%

The figures for “Subsequent years” represent a long-term average and so are the same for each scenario as at 31
December 2019:

   Assigned
   probabilities,   Subsequent
 Key drivers   ECL scenario   %  2020 2021 2022  years
 GDP growth, %
   Upside  25% 5.5% 5.5% 5.0% 5.0%
   Base case   50% 4.5% 5.0% 5.0% 5%
   Downside  25% 2.5% 4.0% 4.5% 4.5%
 USD/GEL exchange
 rate, % change
   Upside  25% -5% -3% 0% 0%
   Base case   50% -3% -3% -3% 0%
   Downside  25% 10.0% -5% -5% 0%
 Unemployment
 rate, %
   Upside  25% 12.0% 11.5% 11.2% 11.2%
   Base case   50% 12.7% 12.5% 12.2% 12.2%
   Downside  25% 14.2% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5%

JSC Isbank Georgia
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(In thousands of GEL)

Page 53 of 64

22 Risk management, corporate governance and internal control (continued)

The figures for “Subsequent years” represent a long-term average and so are the same for each scenario as at 31
December 2018:

   Assigned
   probabilities,   Subsequent
 Key drivers   ECL scenario   %  2019 2020 2021  years
 GDP growth, %
   Upside  25% 6.5% 5.5% 5% 5%

   Base case   50% 5% 5% 5% 5%

   Downside  25% 2% 3% 4% 4%

 USD/GEL exchange
 rate, % change
   Upside  25% -3% -2% -2% 0%
   Base case   50% 0% 0% 0% 0%

   Downside  25% 15% 10% -5% 0%
 Unemployment
 rate, %
   Upside  25% 10.1% 9.6% 9.4% 9.4%
   Base case   50% 11% 10.8% 10.6% 10.6%
   Downside  25% 12.6% 13.1% 13.3% 13.3%

(f) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Bank does not have sufficient liquid financial resources to meet obligations
associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises
because of the possibility that the Bank might be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due as a result
of mismatches in the timing of the cash flows under both normal and stress circumstances. The Bank maintains liquidity
management with the objective of ensuring that funds will be available at all times to honour all cash flow obligations